

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP); AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN (ACLU); MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR SCHOOLS; 482FORWARD; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS; MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATIONS OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS; MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATIONS; KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS; and KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, and SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,

Defendants-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 158751

Court of Appeals No. 343801

Court of Claims No. 17-000068-MB

DEFENDANTS STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, AND INTERIM SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SHEILA ALLES'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP), ET AL'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

_____ /

**DEFENDANTS STATE OF MICHIGAN, GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER,
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, AND INTERIM
SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, SHEILA ALLES'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR
EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP), *ET AL'S*
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Chief Legal Counsel

Jonathan S. Ludwig (P64919)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Health, Education & Family Services
Division
P.O. Box 30758
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-7700

Dated: December 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	viii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	14
I. This Court should not review this case at this stage of the litigation because too many preliminary issues remain unresolved.....	14
II. This Court does not need to review this case, because the Court of Appeals correctly determined that the statute is facially valid.....	15
A. Plaintiffs have not presented any valid reason to overturn nearly fifty years of established precedent.	16
B. This Court has already adopted a reasonable interpretation of § 2 that focuses on educational services, and the Court of Appeals correctly applied that interpretation below.	20
C. The Court of Appeals correctly applied this Court’s precedent when it rejected Plaintiffs’ arguments that any type of “direct” payment, even reimbursement, unconstitutionally relinquishes “control” to nonpublic schools.	25
D. The Court of Appeals correctly determined that the statute does not facially violate article 8, § 2.....	27
Conclusion and Relief Requested	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adair v Michigan</i> , 497 Mich 89 (2014).....	16
<i>Adair v State</i> , 486 Mich 468 (2010).....	2
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41 (1975).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of PA 1970</i> , No 100, 384 Mich 82 (1970)	17, 18
<i>Council of Orgs v State</i> , 2018 Mich App LEXIS 3330 (Docket No. 343801).....	passim
<i>Council of Orgs v State</i> , 501 Mich 1015 (2018).....	11
<i>Goldstone v Bloomfield Twp Pub Library</i> , 479 Mich 554 (2007).....	16
<i>In re Request for Advisory Opinion Regarding Constitutionality of 2016 PA 249</i> , 500 Mich 875 (2016).....	7, 14
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 495 Mich 394 (2014).....	13
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v Michigan</i> , 459 Mich 291 (1998).....	13, 27
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>People v Tanner</i> , 496 Mich 199 (2014).....	16
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v AG</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971).....	passim

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v Comer,
137 S Ct 2012 (2017) 9

UAW v Green,
498 Mich 282 (2015) 15, 16

Wisconsin v Yoder,
406 US 205 (1972) 19

Statutes

2016 PA 249 § 152a..... 2

2016 PA 249 § 152b..... 2

2016 PA 249 § 152b(1) 2

2016 PA 249 § 152b(2) 6, 10

2016 PA 249 § 152b(4) 2, 9

2016 PA 249 § 152b(7) 2, 7

2017 PA 108 2, 9

2017 PA 108 § 152b(10) 10

2017 PA 108 § 152b(11) 10

2017 PA 108 § 152b(2) 10

MCL 18.1451a 10

MCL 257.1810(1)..... 3

MCL 289.1107(p) 4

MCL 289.2129 4

MCL 29.19 3

MCL 29.5p(2) 3

MCL 333.17609 21

MCL 333.9028 21

MCL 333.9208(2)..... 4

MCL 380.1137a..... 4

MCL 380.1166..... 5

MCL 380.1177(3)..... 4

MCL 380.1179(5)..... 4

MCL 380.1230(1)..... 3

MCL 380.1233..... 5

MCL 380.1561..... 5

MCL 380.1578..... 4

MCL 388.1611..... viii

MCL 388.1752b..... passim

MCL 388.1752b(1)..... 9, 10

MCL 388.1752b(10)..... 10

MCL 388.1752b(2)..... 9, 10

MCL 388.1752b(3)..... 9, 10

MCL 388.1752b(4)..... 9, 10

MCL 388.1752b(9)..... 9

MCL 388.1904..... 5

MCL 388.1909..... 5

MCL 388.1910..... 5

MCL 388.514..... 5

MCL 388.519..... 5

MCL 388.520..... 5

MCL 388.553..... 5

MCL 388.851..... 3

MCL 388.863..... 3
MCL 408.684..... 3
MCL 409.104(1) 4
MCL 600.215(3) vi
MCL 600.6431 8

Other Authorities

CEPI, *School Year 2014–15 Nonpublic School Data*,
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/cepi/15-CEPI_06_NonPublics_496243_7.xlsx
(accessed June 5, 2018)..... 19

Rules

MCR 3.310(A)(1) 8, 9
MCR 3.310(A)(3) 8
MCR 3.310(A)(4) 9
MCR 3.310(B)..... 8, 9
MCR 7.303(B)(1) vii
MCR 7.305(B)..... 27
MCR 7.305(B)(1) 14
MCR 7.305(B)(2) 14, 15
MCR 7.305(B)(3) 14, 15
Mich Admin Code, R 289.570.2 4
Mich Admin Code, R 340.293 5

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 4, § 30..... 13, 14, 28
Const 1963, art 8, § 2..... passim
